<u>A M E N D M E N T</u>

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR HOLLAND

TO: CSSB 189(JUD), Draft Version "I"

1	Page 2, line 4:
2	Delete "AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.355"
3	Insert "AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.357"
4	
5	Page 2, line 19:
6	Delete "commercial sexual conduct"
7	Insert "a commercial sexual act"
8	
9	Page 2, line 23:
10	Delete "commercial sexual conduct"
11	Insert "a commercial sexual act"
12	
13	Page 2, line 25:
14	Delete "commercial sexual conduct"
15	Insert "a commercial sexual act"
16	
17	Page 2, line 30:
18	Delete "(1)"
19	
20	Page 2, lines 30 - 31:
21	Delete "commercial sexual conduct"
22	Insert "a commercial sexual act"
23	

L Drafted by Legal Services

```
1
      Page 3, line 1:
 2
             Delete "(A)"
 3
             Insert "(1)"
 4
 5
      Page 3, line 2:
             Delete "(B)"
 6
 7
             Insert "(2)"
 8
      Page 3, line 3:
 9
             Delete "(C) commercial sexual conduct involving"
10
             Insert "(3)"
11
12
13
      Page 3, line 4:
             Delete "; or"
14
15
             Insert "."
16
17
      Page 3, lines 5 - 20:
18
             Delete all material.
19
      Page 3, lines 25 - 26:
20
21
             Delete "commercial sexual conduct"
22
             Insert "a commercial sexual act"
23
      Page 3, line 31:
24
25
             Delete "commercial sexual conduct"
26
             Insert "a commercial sexual act involving sexual penetration or masturbation of one
27
      person by another person"
28
29
      Page 4, line 2:
30
             Delete "commercial sexual conduct"
31
             Insert "a commercial sexual act"
```

L -2-

I	
2	Page 4, line 3:
3	Delete "conduct"
4	Insert "acts"
5	
6	Page 4, line 8, following "fee":
7	Insert ";
8	(3) "sexual conduct" means genital or anal intercourse, cunnilingus
9	fellatio, or masturbation of one person by another person"
10	
11	Page 4, lines 17 - 18:
12	Delete "commercial sexual conduct"
13	Insert "a commercial sexual act involving sexual penetration or masturbation of one
14	person by another person"
15	
16	Page 4, line 20:
17	Delete "conduct"
18	Insert "act"
19	
20	Page 4, following line 29:
21	Insert a new section to read:
22	"Sec. 11.41.357. Inducing or causing a person to engage in a commercia
23	sexual act. For purposes of AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.355, a person induces or causes
24	another person to engage in a commercial sexual act by
25	(1) exposing or threatening to expose confidential information
26	whether true or false, that would subject a person to hatred, contempt, or ridicule;
27	(2) destroying, concealing, or threatening to destroy or conceal ar
28	actual or purported passport or immigration document or another actual or purported
29	identification document of a person;
30	(3) threatening to report a person to a government agency for the
31	purpose of arrest or deportation;

L -3-

1	(4) threatening to collect a debt;
2	(5) instilling in a person a fear that lodging, food, clothing, or
3	medication will be withheld;
4	(6) providing a controlled substance to or withholding a controlled
5	substance from the other person; or
6	(7) deception."
7	
8	Page 5, line 1:
9	Delete "AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.355"
10	Insert "AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.357"
11	
12	Page 5, line 13:
13	Delete " <u>AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.355</u> "
14	Insert "AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.357"
15	
16	Page 10, line 21:
17	Delete ""commercial sexual conduct" means sexual conduct"
18	Insert ""commercial sexual act" means a sexual act"
19	
20	Page 10, line 31, through page 11, line 1:
21	Delete all material and insert:
22	"(72) "sexual act" means sexual penetration or sexual contact;"
23	
24	Renumber the following paragraph accordingly.
25	
26	Page 11, line 3:
27	Delete "commercial sexual conduct"
28	Insert "a commercial sexual act"
29	
30	Page 26, line 22:
31	Delete "AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.355"

L -4

1	Insert "AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.357"
2	
3	Page 28, line 11:
4	Delete "commercial sexual conduct prohibited by AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.355"
5	Insert "a commercial sexual act prohibited by AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.357"
6	
7	Page 28, line 16, following "AS 11.41.360(b)":
8	Insert ", 11.41.470(7); AS 11.56.765(c)(3), 11.56.767(c)(3)"
9	
10	Page 28, line 23:
11	Delete "AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.355"
12	Insert "AS 11.41.340 - 11.41.357"

L -5-